

05.09.2024

Present : Sh. Harjeet Narang Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. S.K. Jain Ld. Counsel for D-1 through VC.
None for D2 to D7.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that D-1 is the only contesting party in the present suit and D2 to D7 are the proforma parties. Heard.

Perusal of record shows that proposed issues on behalf of plaintiff have already been filed on 27.05.2024.

Replication to the WS of D-1 is already on record.

Since, the pleadings between the parties are complete. From the pleadings of parties, following issues are framed:-

- 1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to preliminary decree of partition qua the suit property as prayed for? OPP*
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to final decree of partition qua the suit property as prayed for? OPP*
- 3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the decree of permanent injunction as prayed for? OPP*
- 4. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the decree of rendition of accounts as prayed for ? OPP*
- 5. Whether the plaint is liable to be rejected u/o 7 R 11 CPC, as per preliminary objection? OPD1.*
- 6. Whether the plaintiff has no locus standi to file the present suit, as per preliminary objection? OPD1.*

7. Whether the Will dated 04.04.1988 is authentic and genuine, as per preliminary objection? OPD1.

8. Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for. List of witnesses be filed by both the parties within 15 days. Copy of evidence affidavits be supplied to the opposite party ten days before next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 25.11.2024. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/05.09.2024